clientele spans across corporates in the public sector, listed and multinational companies, leading corporates, 
MSMEs and firms.

The firm is Peer reviewed and Quality reviewed in terms of the guidelines issued by the ICSI.

Upon recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors approved the remuneration of INR 
1,65,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Sixty Five Thousand only) plus applicable taxes and out of pocket expenses 
pertaining to Annual Secretarial Audit and providing MGT-8 Certificate for the financial year 2025-26, and for 
the next four years at such fee as may be determined by the Board on recommendation of the Audit Committee

[...]

Depreciation and amortization expenses decreased to 
Rs. 510 Lakhs in FY 2024-25 as compared to Rs. 606 Lakhs in FY 
2023-24.

3.	 KEY DEVELOPMENTS DURING THE YEAR – ISSUANCE OF 
SHARES THROUGH PRIVATE PLACEMENT

During the year the Company has issued 119,00,00,000 (One 
Hundred Nineteen Crores only) equity shares of the Company 
through private placement. These equity shares were issued at 
a price of Rs. 2 per equity share (including a Share Premium of 
Re. 1 per equity share). Pursuant to the aforesaid allotment of 
equity shares, the issued, subscribed and paid-up capital of the

[...]

850,00,00,000 divided into 850,00,00,000 equity shares of Re.1/- 
each.

b)	 The issued and paid up Share Capital of the Company stood at Rs. 
6,00,02,17,033 divided into 6,00,02,17,033 equity shares of Re.1/- 
each.

c)	 During the year, the Company has raised 1,19,00,00,000 (One 
Hundred Nineteen Crores only) equity shares of the Company 
through private placement.

Subsequent to the close of the financial year 2024-25, the Company 
increased its authorized capital from Rs. 8,50,00,00,000/- 
divided into 8,50,00,00,000 Equity shares of Re. 1/- each to Rs.